

No. 21-499

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CARLOS VEGA,
Petitioner,

v.

TERENCE B. TEKOH,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

RICKEY IVIE
ANTONIO K. KIZZIE
IVIE MCNEILL WYATT
PURCELL & DIGGS,
APLC
444 S. Flower Street
Suite 1800
Los Angeles, CA 90071

ROMAN MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
GREGORY G. GARRE
CHARLES S. DAMERON
MICHAEL CLEMENTE
JOSHUA J. CRADDOCK
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3377
roman.martinez@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Sexual Assault And Tekoh’s Confession	5
B. Tekoh’s Civil Action Under Section 1983	8
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. Section 1983 Does Not Allow Damages Claims Against Police Officers For Taking Unwarned But Voluntary Statements	15
A. <i>Miranda</i> Establishes An Evidentiary Rule That Applies To Criminal Trials, Not A Rule Directly Regulating Police Conduct	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. A Violation Of <i>Miranda</i> 's Exclusionary Rule Does Not Equate To A Violation Of The Fifth Amendment	19
1. <i>Miranda</i> Is Prophylactic And Sweeps More Broadly Than The Fifth Amendment	19
2. <i>Dickerson</i> Does Not Equate A <i>Miranda</i> Violation With A Fifth Amendment Violation	26
3. Extending <i>Miranda</i> To Create Section 1983 Liability Is Not Necessary To Protect The Fifth Amendment Right Against Self-Incrimination.....	32
C. Law-Enforcement Officers Do Not Proximately Cause The Improper Admission Of Unwarned Statements	36
1. Section 1983 Claims Require Proof That The Defendant Proximately Caused A Constitutional Violation.....	37
2. Reasonable Officers Should Presume That Prosecutors And Judges Will Not Violate <i>Miranda</i>	39
3. The Ninth Circuit's Approach To Proximate Causation Is Deeply Flawed.....	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The Decision Below Imposes Undue Burdens On Law Enforcement	47
CONCLUSION	51

ADDENDUM

U.S. Const. amend. V	1a
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Angou v. Lynch</i> , 788 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2015).....	41
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	38
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	31
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	20
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	37
<i>Caballero v. City of Concord</i> , 956 F.2d 204 (9th Cir. 1992).....	48
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut v. Barrett</i> , 479 U.S. 523 (1987).....	22
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017).....	37
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	38
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen,</i> 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	38
<i>Dickerson v. United States,</i> 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	31
<i>Harris v. New York,</i> 401 U.S. 222 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howes v. Fields,</i> 565 U.S. 499 (2012).....	20, 44
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina,</i> 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	20, 29
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,</i> 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	38, 43
<i>Mapp v. Ohio,</i> 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	30
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer,</i> 559 U.S. 98 (2010).....	20, 32, 44
<i>Michigan v. Harvey,</i> 494 U.S. 344 (1990).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975).....	20
<i>Michigan v. Payne</i> , 412 U.S. 47 (1973).....	20, 25, 29, 30
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974).....	18, 23, 30, 32, 35
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	24
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mississippi Department of Transportation v. Signal International, LLC (In re Signal International, LLC)</i> , 579 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	4, 20, 29, 30, 32
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	21
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	49
<i>Stoot v. City of Everett</i> , 582 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10, 42, 43, 45, 46
<i>Townes v. City of New York</i> , 176 F.3d 138, 145 (2d Cir.)	31
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	41
<i>United States v. Blue</i> , 384 U.S. 251 (1966).....	50
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	30
<i>United States v. Chemical Foundation, Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	41
<i>United States v. DeSantis</i> , 870 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>United States v. Mobley</i> , 40 F.3d 688 (4th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993).....	33
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004).....	44

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. V	16, 18, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3501(a).....	27
18 U.S.C. § 3501(b).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Wayne R. LaFave et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2021 update, Westlaw).....	44
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)	38
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm (2010).....	38, 43
